CUYAHOGA COUNTY PERSONNEL REVIEW COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2022-003

A Resolution Adopting a one percent (1%) cost of living adjustment over current 2022 pay rates for the period July 3, 2022, through December 31, 2022, for Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission permanent nonbargaining employees.

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission is established by County Charter to be responsible for administering an efficient and economical system for the employment of persons in the public service of the County according to merit and fitness; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission is committed to ensuring countywide consistency and compliance in the County's personnel practices; and

WHEREAS, due to the current rates of inflation and to attract and retain personnel, the County Executive found it necessary to increase the 2022 cost of living adjustment for County Executive employees by one percent (1%) for the remainder of Fiscal year 2022; and

WHEREAS, for the same reasons, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission finds it necessary to increase the 2022 cost of living adjustment for Personnel Review Commission permanent non-bargaining employees by one percent (1%) for the remainder of fiscal year 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that any provision of the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission Employee Handbook or any resolution to the contrary notwithstanding, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission hereby approves an across-the-board cost of living adjustment for Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission permanent nonbargaining employees of an additional one percent (1%) over current 2022 pay rates for the period July 3, 2022, through December 31, 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be sent to the County's HR Director for implementation.

On a motion by Chairman Colaluca, seconded by Commissioner Boseman, the foregoing resolution was duly approved.

AYES: Chairman Colaluca, Commissioner Boseman, and Commissioner Southerington NAYS: ABSTENTION: NOT PRESENT: DATE: June 1, 2022